Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. REVISOR OF STATUTES; APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. The sum of \$186,000 is appropriated to the revisor of statutes for bill drafting and related activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973.
- Subd. 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, none of the moneys appropriated in this section shall lapse and shall be available for the purposes stated until expended.
- Sec. 2. This act is in effect upon final passage. Approved March 29, 1973.

## CHAPTER 53—H.F.No.461

An act relating to wild animals; requiring permits of certain persons exporting minnows from the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 101.42, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 101.42, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. GAME AND FISH; MINNOWS; EXPORTERS' PERMITS. Except as otherwise specifically permitted, it shall be unlawful to use game fish, gold fish, or carp minnows for bait purposes and no live minnows imported from other states or countries may be used for bait purposes, propagation purposes (except as to or ornamental use in home aquariums) or any other purpose which shall permit their being placed in any waters of the state, artificial ponds, stationary or mobile tanks or to possess or transport such minnows for sale or storage within the state or to transport live carp minnows for any purpose.

No minnows (except as to ornamentals) shall be transported from other states or countries into or through Minnesota, unless the possessor shall have first obtained a permit from the commissioner or his agent, showing the name and address of the owner, the number and kind of minnows to be transported, the point of entry into Minnesota, the destination, and the route to be followed through Minnesota, such permit shall be valid for not more than 12 hours after its date, and time of issuance.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Except for a licensed minnow exporter, a person exporting minnows from Minnesota shall similarly obtain a permit showing the name and address of the owner, the number and kind of minnows to be transported, the point of origin in Minnesota, the destination, and the route to be followed within Minnesota, such permit shall be valid for not more than 24 hours after its date and time of issuance.

Approved March 29, 1973.

## CHAPTER 54—H.F.No.510

An act relating to motor vehicle registration and taxation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 168.013, Subdivision 12.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 168.013, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:

Subd. 12. MOTOR VEHICLES; REGISTRATION; TAX FOR EXCESSIVE WEIGHT. Whenever an owner has registered a vehicle and paid the tax as provided in section 168.013, subdivision 1, on the basis of a selected gross weight of the vehicle or the actual unloaded weight of the vehicle and thereafter such owner desires to operate such vehicle with a greater gross weight or a greater unloaded weight than that for which the tax has been paid, such owner shall be permitted to re-register such vehicle in the same class for which it was originally registered and pay the additional tax due thereon for the remainder of the calendar year for which such vehicle has been re-registered, the additional tax computed pro rata by the month, one-twelfth of the annual tax due for each month of the year remaining in the calendar year, beginning with the first day of the month in which such owner desires to operate the vehicle with the greater weight. In computing the additional tax as aforesaid, the owner shall be given credit for the unused portion of the tax previously paid computed pro rata by the month, one-twelfth of the annual tax paid for each month of the year remaining in the calendar year beginning with the first day of the month in which such owner desires to operate the vehicle with the greater weight. Provided, however, the owner of a vehicle may reregister the vehicle for a weight of more than 75,000 pounds for one or more 30 day periods. For each 30 day

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.